## RESOLUTION NO. 22-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FY 2022 NOT FOR PROFIT GRANT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH HELPING ABUSED, NEGLECTED, DISADVANTAGED YOUTH, INC., AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE GRANT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT, AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the mission of Helping Abused, Neglected, Disadvantaged Youth, Inc., ("Participant"), is to achieve positive, lasting change for youth by providing life skills, education, and a supportive community; and

WHEREAS, the Participant's goal is to provide customized programs that meet the individual needs of a child that take them from early childhood to adulthood; and

WHEREAS, the City's contribution of grant funds to the Participant will provide independent living assistance, youth development services, mentoring linkages and facilitation, individual case management, education tutelage, and tours of major colleges throughout Florida, and thereby serve a legitimate public and municipal purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Commission hereby approves a City of Fort Lauderdale FY 2022 Not for Profit Grant Participation Agreement with Helping Abused, Neglected, Disadvantaged Youth, Inc., ("Grant Participation Agreement"), in substantially the form attached to City Commission Agenda Memo #22-0062, and authorizes execution of the Grant Participation Agreement.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That if any clause, section, or other part of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall not be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 22- PAGE 2

ADOPTED this day of _	, 2022.
ATTEST:	Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS
City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN	Dean J. Trantalis  Heather Moraitis
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Steven Glassman
City Attorney ALAIN E. BOILEAU	Ben Sorensen